1 January 2018, the Group changed its accounting policy relating to classification and measurement of
financial assets and liabilities in accordance with the core principles of the standard. Details of the new
accounting policy are disclosed in Note 2. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not significantly impact the balance

Unipro Group
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - for the year ended 31 December 2018
(RUB thousand)

21
Translation of the original prepared in Russian

which is official and takes precedence over this translation

sheet classification of financial assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements of the
Group. The amount of expected credit losses as at 1 January 2018 does not materially differ from the
amount of recognised provisions and allowances in the consolidated financial statements as at
31 December 2017.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the classes of financial assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9:

Classification according to IAS 39

IAS 39 carrying
amount as of
31 December

2017
Expected

credit losses

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as of

1 January 2018

Classification
according to

IFRS 9

ASSETS
Loans and receivables
Accounts receivable (Note 12) 5,257,350 (7,838) 5,249,512
Trade receivables 5,000,856 (7,838) 4,993,018 Amortized cost
Other financial receivables 256,494 - 256,494 Amortized cost
Short-term financial assets (Note 13) 3,700,836 (2,050) 3,698,786
Loans issued 3,000,000 - 3,000,000 Amortized cost
Promissory notes 700,836 (2,050) 698,786 Amortized cost
Non-current assets (Note 10) 854,656 (1,969) 852,687
Promissory notes 674,774 (1,969) 672,805 Amortized cost
Loans issued to employees 179,882 - 179,882 Amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents 3,058,326 - 3,058,326 Amortized cost
Total loans and receivables 12,871,168 (11,857) 12,859,311

AFS 16,381 - -

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Equity instruments at FVOCI   16,381

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Total financial assets 12,887,549 (11,857) 12,875,692

The effects arising from the initial application of the IFRS 9 impairment model are shown in the following
table:

Reconciliation of IAS 39 Impairment Allowances to IFRS 9 Loss Allowances

Classification
according to IAS 39

IAS 39
impairment
allowances

Expected credit
losses

IFRS 9 loss
allowances

as of 1 January
2018

Classification
according to

 IFRS 9

Other financial assets - (4,019) (4,019) Amortized cost
Trade receivables (3,987,182) (7,838) (3,995,020) Amortized cost
Total (3,987,182) (11,857) (3,999,039)

As of 1 January 2018 the Group early adopted IFRS 16, Leases (issued on 13 January 2016 and
effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019).

The standard requires lessees to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most leases.

In accordance with the transition rules in IFRS 16, the Group chose to apply the new rules retrospectively
with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognized at 1 January 2018. The Group
used permitted practical simplifications and elected not to apply accounting requirements under this
standard to short-term leases.

[…]

RUB 223,267 thousand (2017: an income of RUB 207,476 thousand), net of income tax, was
reclassified from other reserves in equity to the profit or loss.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk:

 At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Russian rouble 12,433,121 (5,290,763) 7,142,358 12,708,896 (3,495,141) 9,213,755
US Dollar 3,180 (2,076) 1,104 113,474 - 113,474
Euro 22,883 (1,236) 21,647 48,799 (580,381) (531,582)
Total  12,459,184 (5,294,075) 7,165,109 12,871,169 (4,075,522) 8,795,647

The following table presents the Group’s sensitivity to possible exchange rate changes applied at the
reporting date relative to the Group entities’ functional currency, with all other variables remaining
constant:

 At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017

Impact on

 profit or loss

Impact on other
comprehensive

income
Impact on

 profit or loss

Impact on other
comprehensive

income

Incremental (loss) / profit from US
Dollar strengthening by 10% 110 - - 11,347
Incremental profit / (loss) from US
Dollar weakening by 10% (110) - - (11,347)
Incremental (loss) / profit from Euro
strengthening by 10% (49) 2,214 (58,038) 4,880
Incremental profit / (loss) from Euro
weakening by 10% 49 (2,214) 58,038 (4,880)

Exposure was only calculated for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the Group's
functional currency. The Group’s exposure to currency risk at the balance sheet date is representative
of the typical exposure during the year.

Credit risk. The financial assets that are potentially subject the Group to credit risk, which is the risk
that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge
an obligation, consist principally of the following items:

Unipro Group
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements- for the year ended 31 December 2018